
OFFICIAL 

 

VARIATION TO CONTRACT FORM 

 
Contract Name: The Provision of Legal Adviser Services for the DfT Franchising 
Commercial Strategy Team 
 
Contract Ref: CCLL18A12 
 
Variation Number: CCLL18A12-1 
 
Effective from:  20/06/2018 
 
Between: 
 

 
The Department for Transport  (hereinafter called “the Client”) and Ashurst LLP 
(hereinafter called “the Contractor”) 
 

 
The Contract is varied as follows: 
 

 
1. This is a variation and commencement to the contract between the Client and the 

Contractor. 

 

2. The Terms and Conditions of Contract as previously agreed and amended 

between the Client and the Contractor will still apply but with the following 

amendments: 

 

 

a. Original contract value of £100,000.00 (ex VAT) shall have an increase of 

£150,000.00 (ex VAT) meaning the total contract uplifted value is £250,000.00 

(ex VAT). 

 

b. Final outputs remain as within the original specification but below activities 

have been identified and added to the scope of work: 

 

i. Work surrounding the procurement route for the propositions. 

ii. Limits of how far DfT can dictate/influence the type of bidder. 

iii. Legal issues linked to the main planks of the proposition. 

iv. Legal implications of additional options to be considered 

 
2.  Words and expressions in this Variation shall have the meanings given to them in the 

Contract. 
 

   3.  The Contract shall remain effective and unaltered except as amended by this Variation. 
 
SIGNED  
 
For the Client:        For the Contractor: 
 
Full Name:                                                     Full Name: 
 
Title:                                                                Title: 
 
Date:                                                              Date:            


